

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et al.,)	Arizona Supreme Court
)	No. CV-18-0176-PR
Plaintiffs/Appellants/)	
Cross-Appellees,)	Court of Appeals
)	Division One
v.)	No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602
)	
CITY OF PHOENIX,)	Maricopa County
)	Superior Court
Defendant/Appellee/)	No. CV2016-052251
Cross-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

WRITTEN CONSENT OF PARTIES OBTAINED

NATHAN W. KELLUM
TN BAR #13482; MS BAR # 8813
Center for Religious Expression
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485 – Telephone
(901) 684-5499 – Fax
nkellum@crelaw.org

SAMUEL J. DONCASTER IV
AZ BAR # 028541
Provident Law®
14646 N. Kierland Blvd., Suite 230
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
Phone: (480) 388-3343
Fax: (602) 753-1270
samuel@providentlawyers.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Selection and Writing of Words is Pure Speech and Can Not be Compelled by the State.....	2
II. All Justices in the <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> Case Unanimously Recognize Words Cannot be Compelled.....	8
III. Wide Consensus Agrees that Words Cannot be Compelled under Antidiscrimination Rationale.....	12
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i> Opposing Phillips in <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	13
B. Other Cases.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	3
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	3
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ct. App. 2018).....	2, 7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	3
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industry</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 258 (1974)	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	4, 6

State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.,
389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017) 16, 17

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....1, 5
